A

LU
E

 C
H

A
N

G
E

S

Kungsleden reports its properties at fair value
(market value), which has a direct impact on earn-
ings and financial position. The value of the proper-
ties is affected by contract and customer structure
as well as Kungsleden’s own ability to improve and
develop properties. External factors affecting sup-
ply and demand also impact the value, such as the
state of the economy, interest rates, debt financing
and yield requirements.

Kungsleden works actively with risk diversification in terms of premises and
tenant categories, geography and contract size. An average contract length
of five years means that changes to market rents will not have any immediate
effect on rental revenue. The goal is a balanced portfolio risk with a limited
influence from external factors. The valuation risk is limited by each property
being valued individually, both internally and externally. Kungsleden’s extensive
transaction experience means that the valuation risk is limited.

1.	 For additional information about Kungsleden’s tax situation and ongoing tax litigation, see Notes 3 and 10 or kungsleden.se/skatt

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS CHANGES IN VALUE ON PROPERTY

–10% –5% 0% 5% 10%
Change in value before tax, SEK m –1,961 –981 – 981 1,961

Equity ratio, % 35.2 37.4 39.5 41.4 43.3

LTV (loan-to-value), % 64.1 60.7 57.7 54.9 52.4

The table shows Kungsleden’s earnings and financial position if the property value were to change +/− 5–10 per cent.

32 THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT | KUNGSLEDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2014

KUNGSLEDEN’S SHARE

Kungsleden’s share has been listed on Nasdaq Stockholm, Mid Cap list, since 1999. Market
capitalisation at year-end was SEK 10,823 million as a result of the Kungsleden’s share having
risen by close to 39 per cent since the beginning of the year. Furthermore, the rights issue that
took place during autumn provided the company funding of approximately SEK 1,568 million.
The rights issue increased the number of shares by a third to more than 182 million.